PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY�REBUTTAL TESTIMONY�OF�robert d. Levin�chapter 2c�allocation of residual shared cost


Q  1	Of those parties who addressed the issue of allocating residual Administrative and General (A&G) expenses, what was their reaction to PG&E’s proposed allocation?


A  1	The following parties opposed PG&E’s (and the other utilities’) proposed allocation of A&G costs:  CAC, CFB, CIU, CLECA/CMA, DOD, Enron, ORA, and TURN.  Parties’ reasons for opposing PG&E’s A&G allocation fall under the following broad categories:


1.	Enron, p. 17, and ORA, p. 12, allege PG&E’s A&G proposal shifts costs to the transmission and distribution (T&D) functions, relative to the level of costs allocated under current rates;


2.	CAC, p. 16, CIU, p. 10, and ORA, p. 12, allege PG&E’s A&G proposal is inconsistent with AB 1890, Section 367(c);


3.	CAC, p. 15, CIU, p. 11, DOD, p. 11, ORA, p. 12, and TURN, p. 12, allege PG&E’s A&G proposal ignores potential A&G cost savings through increased efficiency or as the Company is downsized (e.g., via divestiture);


4.	CFB, p. 20, CLECA, p. 7-8, and ORA, p. 12, allege PG&E’s A&G proposal is anticompetitive; i.e., it provides PG&E’s generation with an unfair advantage over potential competitors;


5.	CFB, p. 20, CIU, p. 9, CLECA, p. 7, and ORA, p. 12, allege PG&E’s A&G proposal would result in an unfair (too high) cost allocation to T&D;


6.	CLECA, p. 7, alleges PG&E’s A&G proposal would result in a cross-subsidy from transmission and distribution to generation; and


7.	ORA, p. 2-4, alleges PG&E’s A&G proposal is based on an improper application of TSLRIC principles adopted for telecommunications.


Q  2	Please summarize PG&E’s overall reaction to the intervenors’ criticisms of its proposed A&G allocation.


A  2	First, PG&E emphasizes that it did attribute a substantial portion (20 percent) of authorized electric A&G (excluding Diablo Canyon) to Generation.  In fact, it allocated all A&G items that it found to have a causal relationship with Generation.


		Second, PG&E will rebut each of the intervenors’ criticisms in detail and demonstrate that they are founded on a lack of understanding of underlying economic principles.  These underlying economic principles are discussed in the accompanying rebuttal testimony of Dr. Steve Parsons, a consulting economist with the firm of INDETEC, International, a leading consulting firm in the area of telecommunications economics.


		In summary, PG&E will demonstrate that its proposed allocations of A&G are fair to both its customers and its potential competitors, consistent with economic principles, and consistent with CPUC telecommunications precedent.  


Q  3	Does PG&E’s A&G proposal shift costs to the T&D functions, relative to the level of costs allocated under current rates?


A  3	No.  Current rates (identical to those in effect June 10, 1996) are fully bundled and are not based in any way on an allocation of (A&G or other) costs among generation (G), transmission (T), and distribution (D).  To this witnesses’ knowledge, PG&E’s A&G costs have never been allocated among G, T, and D in a CPUC rate proceeding.  Therefore, the claim that PG&E’s A&G proposal shift costs to the T&D functions, relative to the level of costs allocated under current rates (Enron, p. 17; ORA, p. 12) does not stand up to scrutiny.  The purpose of this proceeding is to allow the Commission, for the first time, to establish a separate cost basis for each of the three functions.  


Q  4	Does PG&E’s A&G allocation proposal result in any cost shifting during the transition period?


A  4	No.  The allocation of A&G will not affect customers’ rates during the transition period, because rates are frozen (except for residential and small commercial customers, who will receive a 10 percent rate decrease).  All non-residential and non-small commercial bundled service customers will continue to pay the rates that were effective June 10, 1996.  Direct access customers will pay the June 10, 1996 rate, less an energy cost credit based on the PX price.  In no case are costs shifted as a result of PG&E’s proposed A&G allocation.  


Q  5	Is PG&E’s proposed A&G cost allocation consistent with the requirements of AB 1890?


A  5	Yes.  Those parties who claim the contrary (CAC, p. 12; CIU, p. 10; ORA, p. 12) cite Section 367(c), which states:


All “going forward costs” of fossil plant operation, including operation and maintenance, administrative and general, fuel and fuel transportation costs, shall be recovered solely from independent Power Exchange Revenues or from contracts with the Independent System Operator,…[Section 367 (c), emphasis added]


		PG&E identified, through its A&G Unbundling Survey, about $22 million of A&G expenses which are incremental to the generation function, and are assigned to generation, under PG&E’s proposal.  Such expenses can legitimately be considered “going forward costs” of generation and would, if associated with fossil plants, fall under the purview of Section 367(c).


		In contrast, residual A&G expenses are not a “going forward cost” of fossil plant operation.  An expense which is unaffected by the decision to operate a particular generating plant (such as the cost of filing PG&E’s tax returns) can scarcely be considered a “going forward cost” of fossil plant operation.  By the design and application of PG&E’s A&G Unbundling Survey, PG&E’s residual A&G excludes all costs which are avoidable if generation is divested.  Therefore, PG&E’s residual A&G costs are in no way affected by whether or not PG&E operates its fossil plants or any other generation.  It is simply not logical to regard such costs as “going forward costs” of generation.


		For this reason, PG&E’s proposal not to allocate its residual A&G costs to generation is fully consistent with Section 367(c) of AB 1890.


Q  6	Does PG&E’s proposed A&G allocation take into account the potential for future cost reduction, in the manner which is appropriate to this Cost Separation proceeding?


A  6	Yes.  As described in Appendix 2A of PG&E’s December 6 testimony, PG&E has identified through its A&G Unbundling Survey those A&G costs which can be avoided if PG&E were to divest its generation function.  These costs were assigned to generation.  These costs represent the potential cost savings that PG&E can achieve by divesting generation, at least in the near term.  PG&E, as well as the other utilities, have characterized the remaining residual A&G costs as fixed with respect to divestiture.  One intervenor, at least, has taken a position that is partially in agreement with the utilities’ position on this issue.  As TURN states:


First, it is reasonable to expect that even if these [residual A&G] costs may be fixed in the short run (e.g., a year), they are more likely to be variable in the longer run (e.g., five years).  In the short run it may not be possible to react immediately to cut costs, but in the longer term a company which does not own as much regulated generation and has transferred much of the operation of its transmission system to the ISO should be assumed to become smaller in size.  (TURN, Feb. 28 testimony, p. 12, emphasis added).


		PG&E does not dispute the concept expressed in the quoted excerpt from TURN’s testimony, namely, that residual A&G costs are fixed in the short term but some longer-term savings (beyond the savings identified by PG&E’s A&G Unbundling Survey) may result from divestiture.  However, even the existence of any longer-term savings is conjecture at his point.


		Identification of such longer-term savings is well beyond the scope of this Cost Separation proceeding, however.  For PG&E, expenses over the period 1999 through 2001 will be the subject of the 1999 GRC, as mandated by AB 1890.  Rather than include potential longer-term cost savings, based on unfounded assumptions, in the allocations being considered here, this issue should be litigated in PG&E’s 1999 GRC.


Q  7	Is it necessary to allocate residual A&G to Generation, as proposed by the intervenors (CAC, CFB, CIU, CLECA/CMA, DOD, Enron, ORA, and TURN), to ensure that utilities are properly motivated to reduce their A&G costs when generation assets are divested, and pass savings along to ratepayers?


A  7	No.  First, PG&E’s 1999 GRC, which will be litigated in 1998, will take a fresh look at the level of PG&E’s A&G expenses which is appropriate for recovery in rates, taking into account updated information on planned divestiture of generation assets.  Second, assuming it is implemented, a distribution performance based ratemaking (PBR) mechanism will provide a further continuing motivation for utilities to achieve longer term savings, and pass them on to ratepayers.  Thus, longer-term savings are achievable with PG&E’s proposed A&G allocation.  It is not necessary to allocate residual A&G to generation to realize these potential savings.


Q  8	In attempting to justify a “full allocation” of residual A&G expenses to generation, have certain intervenors implicitly overstated the potential savings in residual A&G expenses resulting from a divestiture of generation assets?


A  8	Yes.  A number of intervenors (e.g., TURN, p. 12) postulate that the utilities’ A&G expense should shrink in proportion to some measure of its size, when assets are divested.


		If this were true, there would be no residual A&G; all A&G would be incremental.


		PG&E agrees that over the longer-term some additional cost savings may be possible beyond those achievable in the near term.  As discussed above, these longer-term savings are beyond the scope of this proceeding.  


		In reality, however, even in the long term only limited savings, at most, are possible as a result of divestiture.  For example, it simply is not realistic to expect that PG&E will be able to reduce the expenses of its Tax Department by 27 percent after fully divesting its Generation.  As PG&E discusses in its December 6 testimony (Appendix 2A, p. 2A-1), its Tax Department expenses would not be materially reduced even if it divested its entire Gas Department.  PG&E’s required tax filings are no more simplified as a result of generation divestiture than they would be by divesting the entire gas business.


		There are a number of other fixed costs of running a utility business, which are largely independent of the size of the business, over a broad range of sizes.  Therefore, the model of A&G costs postulated by the intervenors, which ignores such fixed costs, is simply unrealistic.


Q  9	Intervenors (CLECA, p. 8; TURN, p. 2) have proposed that:  (a) residual A&G be fully allocated to generation, and (b) allocated A&G expenses should “follow” generation assets that are divested.  What would the impact of these proposals be on the utilities?


A  9	Given that residual A&G costs are unavoidable by the remaining utility when generation is divested (see Q&A 8), the impact would be to prevent the utilities from having the opportunity to recover their costs.


Q  10	Would the intervenors’ A&G allocation proposals cited in Question and Answer 9 produce a disincentive for utilities to divest their generation assets?


A  10	Yes.  Under the intervenors’ proposals, as long as utilities retain their generation, they have at least some opportunity to recover their allocated A&G costs.  When a plant is divested, however, its allocated A&G expenses would be required to “follow” the generation asset, i.e., the allocated A&G expenses would no longer be recoverable by the remaining utility in rates.


Q  11	Would adoption of PG&E’s proposed allocation of residual A&G expenses result in an anticompetitive price for PG&E’s generation, as alleged by CFB (p. 20), CLECA (p. 7-8), and ORA (p. 12)?


A  11	No.  The economic criteria for anticompetitive pricing are addressed in the accompanying rebuttal testimony of Dr. Steve Parsons of INDETEC, International.  Dr. Parsons’ testimony (p. SGP-1) affirms that PG&E’s proposed allocation of residual A&G expenses satisfies the economic criteria for proper competitive pricing, and that, therefore, PG&E’s proposed allocation of residual A&G expenses is not anticompetitive.


Q  12	Would a full allocation of residual A&G expense to Generation, as intervenors (e.g., CLECA, p. 8) have proposed (e.g., using labor as an allocator) put the utilities’ generation at a competitive disadvantage?


A  12	Yes.  Consider, for example, an established firm which is deciding whether to compete in the California generating market.  A potential entrant would not allocate existing A&G costs to a potential expansion, in deciding whether to enter a new market.  If the competitor is an ongoing firm, it will have a pre-existing corporate staff, with legal, tax, accounting, computing, and human resources departments, etc.  The additional A&G cost required to enter the California generation market will have to be considered on its own merits, in deciding whether to enter.  This additional A&G cost will probably be less than proportional to the size of the firm’s expansion (whether measured in labor costs, MW of generation, or any other measure), because the firm’s fixed costs have already been incurred and accounted for.  Clearly an ongoing firm would NOT allocate existing A&G costs to a potential expansion, in deciding whether to enter a new market.  The only costs that affect a potential competitor’s decision to enter are its incremental costs.  In fact, a necessary condition for a competitive firm to enter the California market is:  Will the market price for generation be likely to provide sufficient revenue to cover the firm’s incremental cost?  Note that the potential entrant’s ongoing administrative costs which are not incremental to a decision to enter the California generation market have no bearing on the decision whether or not to compete.


		If the Commission forces the incumbent utilities to allocate their residual A&G expenses to generation, however, the incumbent utilities would be at a competitive disadvantage, since potential entrants would be under no such constraint, and would not, on their own, allocate ongoing, nonincremental costs to an expansion.  


Q  13	Is the decision faced by the incumbent utilities of whether to stay in the California generation market in some sense the “mirror image” of the decision faced by a potential entrant?


A  13	Yes.  In deciding whether to remain in the market, the incumbent utility must satisfy the same necessary condition as a potential entrant:  will the market price for generation be likely to provide sufficient revenue to cover the firm’s incremental cost?  If this condition is not satisfied, the incumbent (no longer faced with an obligation to serve in the unregulated generation market) would benefit by exiting that market.


Q  14	Would the intervenors’ proposed allocation of utility residual A&G costs encourage economically efficient entry into the California generation market?


A  14	No, not necessarily.  If the utilities are forced to allocate residual A&G expenses to generation, as proposed by the intervenors, the minimum price that the utilities must charge for generation capacity and energy must rise, to allow the utilities to cover the additional generation cost resulting from the allocation.  This will exert upward pressure on the market price for generation, as non-utility suppliers will be able to bid a higher price and still be competitive.  The net result is that the necessary condition for entry stated in Question and Answer 12 would be more easily met, and entry would be encouraged.  However, that additional entry would not necessarily be economically efficient.


		If a generation market entrant has a lower incremental cost of generation than PG&E’s, its entry will be economically efficient, and it will likely enter, regardless of the utility’s allocation of residual A&G.  


		If, however, the Commission adopts the intervenors’ proposal for a full allocation of residual A&G to generation, it will encourage inefficient entry (i.e., uneconomic bypass).  Firms with higher costs than PG&E, which would otherwise not be able to survive in the California generation market, would be able to enter and provide services.  This is contrary to the direction that the Commission has taken in deregulation of other industries, such as gas (see D.92-11-052, which was promulgated specifically to discourage uneconomic bypass in the gas industry).


Q  15	Is PG&E’s proposed allocation of residual A&G costs “unfair” to competitors, as CLECA (p. 7-8) alleges?


A  15	No.  See Question and Answer 11.


Q  16	Is PG&E’s proposed allocation of residual A&G costs “unfair” to users of PG&E’s T&D system?


A  16	No.  First, PG&E’s proposed allocation of residual A&G costs represents only about 2 percent of PG&E’s proposed 1998 combined T&D revenue requirement.  In contrast, the intervenors proposed allocation of residual A&G costs would increase PG&E’s generation base revenue requirement by about 5 percent.  These costs represent a portion of PG&E’s A&G costs which are not reducible, at least in the short term, as a result of generation divestiture.  


		PG&E’s proposed allocation of residual A&G costs to T&D is fair, for the following reasons:  (a) these A&G costs have been found to be reasonable and were authorized by Decision 95-12-055 for inclusion in PG&E’s revenue requirement over the period 1996 through 1998; (b) the Commission will have the opportunity to re�examine the reasonableness of PG&E’s A&G costs in PG&E’s 1999 GRC; and (c) by including these costs in T&D, they would be borne by all PG&E customers, bundled as well as direct access, thus spreading the costs over the widest possible base and ensuring that no customer will be able to evade its fair share of cost responsibility.


Q  17	Conversely, would the intervenors’ proposed allocation of residual A&G costs to generation be unfair?


A  17	Yes.  If residual A&G costs are allocated to generation, as the intervenors propose, then direct-access customers would be able to evade paying for their fair share of these costs.  The costs in question have no causal relationship to generation, and are not reduced by customers’ decisions to procure energy from alternate suppliers.  Therefore, fairness dictates that no customer should be allowed to evade these costs by choosing direct access.


Q  18	Would adoption of PG&E’s proposed allocation of residual A&G expenses result in a cross-subsidy from T&D to G?


A  18	No.  The economic criteria for a cross-subsidy to exist are addressed in the accompanying testimony of Dr. Parsons.  Dr. Parsons’ testimony (p. SGP-1) affirms that PG&E’s proposed allocation of residual A&G expenses satisfies the economic criteria for subsidy-free pricing, and that, therefore, PG&E’s proposed allocation of residual A&G expenses would not result in a cross-subsidy from T&D to G.


Q  19	ORA states (p. 3):  “PG&E’s reference to TSLRIC principles fails to reflect the history of the telecommunication unbundling proceeding.”  Is there Commission precedent, in the telecommunications industry, for not allocating common costs, such as residual A&G expenses, to competitive services?


A  19	Yes.  The Commission has defined three categories of telephone services:  Category I (monopoly service); Category II (partially competitive), and Category III (fully competitive).  We quote from Decision 94-09-065:  In the Matter of Alternate Regulatory Frameworks for Local Exchange Carriers (I.87-11-033):


In Decision (D.) 89-10-031,...we foresaw a growing number of alternatives to LEC services.  In response, we devised an incentive framework which separated services into three categories:  Category I - monopoly services for which no competition is authorized; Category II - discretionary or partially competitive services for which competition is authorized, with pricing flexibility between appropriate price ceilings and price floors; and Category III - fully competitive telecommunications services with full pricing flexibility and minimal tariff requirements (D.94-09-065, p.2).


Q  20	What pricing guidelines did the Commission adopt for these three categories of services?


A  20	The Commission’s pricing principles are expressed clearly and succinctly in the following excerpt from Decision 94-09-065:


Our overall guiding principle is that rates should be based on the costs of providing the service.  Three types of costs are discussed in this opinion.  Direct embedded costs are historical costs recorded in the LECs’ books of account and allocated to specific services.  DECs do not include any common overhead costs, only costs that may be directly assigned to the service.  Fully allocated costs (FACs) are DECs plus an allocation of common overhead costs.  Long-run incremental costs are the long-term costs associated with a business decision to offer a new service or to increase availability of a new service.  LRICs do not include the sunk costs of past investments.  Our preference is eventually to establish LRIC as the price floor for all services, even monopoly services, in imitation of pricing in competitive markets (see D.89-10-031, 33 CPUC2d at 128).


In fully competitive markets, competitive pressures drive prices toward costs, and our regulation should mimic that phenomenon where competition exists or is developing.  Thus, market-based pricing is consistent with our goal of cost-based pricing, and we will use the term “market-based pricing” to indicate areas where prices are driven toward cost by the disciplines of the market rather than the pronouncements of regulators.  We have permitted the LECs to meet the demands of the market by authorizing pricing flexibility for fully competitive (Category III) telecommunications services.


For partially competitive or discretionary services, in Phase II we authorized pricing flexibility downward from a rate found reasonable by the Commission (the price cap).  This downward pricing flexibility is limited by a price floor, which assures that these competitive services are not subsidized by monopoly services and guards against anticompetitive predatory pricing (33 CPUC2d at 122-128).  In this opinion, we apply a general guideline, subject to several key exceptions, that the price ceiling for Category II services should be the LEC’s proposed rate, limited by the price floor.  The price floor should be the DEC or LRIC of the service, whichever is lower (D.94�09�065, pp. 32-34).


Q  21	What are the implications of the CPUC’s telecommunications services pricing principles as stated above, for allocation of the electric utilities’ residual A&G costs? 


A  21	Consistent with the CPUC’s telecommunications pricing guidelines cited above, the Commission should refuse to adopt the intervenors’ recommended allocation of residual A&G costs to generation, but should instead adopt PG&E’s proposal, which allocates no residual A&G to generation.  


		First, the Commission’s Electric Restructuring decisions (D.95-12-063 et seq.) clearly indicate the Commission’s vision is that Generation is to become a competitive service, beginning January 1, 1998.  This would make it analogous to a Category III or, at a minimum, a Category II service, in “telephone language” (see Q&A 19).


		Second, under the guidelines of Decision 94-09-065, incumbent utilities (LECs, in “telephone language”) are not required to allocate common overhead costs (i.e., residual A&G costs), to Category II or Category III services.  As stated in the quoted excerpt from Decision 94-09-065, Category II services are subject to a price floor based on the lower of direct embedded cost (DEC) or long-run incremental cost (LRIC).  Quoting from Decision 94-09-065:


		“DECs do not include any common overhead costs, only costs that may be directly assigned to the service” (D.94-09-065, p. 32).  


		Of course, neither does LRIC include any common overhead costs, by its very definition.  Category III services are described as having “full pricing flexibility.”  That means they are subject to a pricing floor based on LRIC, to ensure against anticompetitive pricing (see the testimony of Dr. Parsons, p. SGP-5).  In neither case are the LECs obligated to allocate common overhead costs to these services.


		In conclusion, if the Commission wants to follow its own telecommunications precedent, it should reject the intervenors’ A&G allocation proposals and adopt the utilities’ proposed allocation of residual A&G expenses.


Q  22	TURN has proposed (TURN, p. 26) that one-third, or $428,000, of the distribution-related costs of the Senior Vice President of PG&E’s Customer Energy Services (CES) business unit be allocated to generation marketing.  Is this assignment appropriate?


A  22	No, this assignment is inappropriate for two reasons.  First, the CES business unit does not engage in any marketing of PG&E’s generation, so it would be incorrect to allocate any of these A&G revenues to generation.  CES does not market generation today, and certainly will not market generation once the Power Exchange goes into operation January 1, 1998.  At that time, PG&E’s full-service customers will have their power supply needs met by the Power Exchange.  All generation marketing will be done by those entities selling to the Power Exchange.  The activities of PG&E’s Customer Energy Services organization will be directed fully at providing distribution services to all customers, regardless of their source of generation.  Generation marketing will not be a responsibility of the Senior Vice President of CES.


		Second, even if some assignment were to be made to generation marketing, the numbers selected by TURN are in error.  By TURN’s own methodology, the amount should have been $67,000, not $428,000.  TURN used the wrong number from PG&E’s December 6 cost separation workpapers (p. 2-127).  Rather than taking one-third of $200,000 (the amount identified for Sr. VP & GM, CES), they mistakenly applied the one-third allocation to the line below ($1,284,000), which was identified for Payment Services.  $428,000 is one-third of $1,284,000.


Q  23	TURN states that PMP and ET’s costs of $1,750,800 should not be considered part of the distribution function.  TURN’s asserts that these costs are marketing costs and should be the burden of shareholders (TURN, p. 26).  Is TURN correct in these assertions?


A  23	No.  TURN defines marketing and believes the associated costs should be allocated as follows:


“Marketing costs are related to selling optional utility services or positioning the utility better in a competitive market.  It is critical for fair competition that the utility’s retail or wholesale marketing costs not be charged to all users of distribution wires.  These costs should be the responsibility of shareholders in a competitive market.  In the alternative, they should charged only to customers taking generation service from the regulated utility, with a cents per kWh cap based on current rate levels” (TURN, p. 7).


		TURN has assumed that since PMP stands for Power Market Planning, that PMP engages in marketing as defined above (TURN, p. 26).  This is not true.  PMP and Energy Trading Departments plan and manage PG&E’s electric supply portfolio to meet retail electric load while achieving maximum cost reduction without sacrificing service reliability.  The departments also support these activities by filing testimony and reports before various regulatory agencies.  None of PMP’s or ET’s activities fall under the purview of marketing.  It is envisioned that these activities will continue with the onset of industry restructuring.  
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